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L’ARCHE COMMUNITIES IN THE UK 

Kent (founded 20th January 1974) 

18a St. Radigund’s Street, Canterbury, Kent CT1 2AA 
Tel: 01227 643025 Email: kent@larche.org.uk 
People with learning disabilities: 32 (27 support at home, 1 day provision only*, 4 voluntary members)  
Assistants: 58 Volunteers: 44* 

Highland (founded 11th March 1975) 

13 Drummond Crescent, Inverness, IV2 4QR 
Tel: 01463 239615 Email: reception.inverness@larche.org.uk  
People with learning disabilities: 55 (17 support at home, 36 day provision only*, 2 voluntary members)  
Assistants: 48 Volunteers: 15* 

Liverpool (founded 23rd December 1976) 

The Ark, Lockerby Road, Liverpool L7 0HG 
Tel: 0151 260 0422 Email: liverpool@larche.org.uk 

People with learning disabilities: 76 (38 support at home, 38 day provision only*, 0 voluntary members)  
Assistants: 110 Volunteers: 10* 

London (founded 27th July 1977) 

9-13 Norwood High Street, London SE27 9JU 
Tel: 020 8670 6714 Email: officeadmin.london@larche.org.uk 
People with learning disabilities: 31 (22 support at home, 8 day provision only*, 1 voluntary member)  
Assistants: 82 Volunteers: 45* 

Bognor Regis (founded 27th February 1978) 

51 Aldwick Road, Bognor Regis, West Sussex, PO21 2NJ 
Tel: 01243 863 426 Email: enquiries.bognor@larche.org.uk 
People with learning disabilities: 31 (19 support at home, 12 day provision only*, 0 voluntary members)  
Employed Assistants: 51 Volunteers: 8* 

Brecon (founded 19th December 1989) 

Ground Floor, 2 Wheat Street, Brecon, Powys LD3 7DG 

Tel: 01874 624 483 Email: brecon@larche.org.uk 

People with learning disabilities: 17 (6 support at home, 8 day provision only*, 3 voluntary members)  
Employed Assistants: 22 Volunteers: 21* 

Edinburgh (founded 3rd May 1991) 

Level 1, Sugar Bond, 2 Anderson Place, Edinburgh EH6 5NP 

Tel: 0131 553 3478 Email: edinburgh@larche.org.uk 
People with learning disabilities: 16 (16 support at home, 0 day provision only*, 0 voluntary members)  
Employed Assistants: 51 Volunteers:25* 

Preston (founded 8th July 1998) 

3 Moor Park Avenue, Preston, PR1 6AS 
Tel: 01772 251 113 Email: preston@larche.org.uk 
People with learning disabilities: 16 (12 support at home, 0 day provision only*, 4 voluntary members)  
Employed Assistants: 37 Volunteers: 21* 

Ipswich (founded 22nd May 2006) 

434 Woodbridge Road, Ipswich IP4 4EN 

Tel: 01473 724 777 Email: ipswich@larche.org.uk 
People with learning disabilities: 14 (13 support at home, 0 day provision only*, 1 voluntary member)  
Employed Assistants: 34 Volunteers: 10* 

Manchester (founded 16th May 2013) 

St. Paul’s Rectory, 491 Wilmslow Road, Withington, M20 4AW  
Tel. 0161 445 5710 Email: manchester@larche.org.uk 
People with learning disabilities: 13 (10 support at home, 2 day provision only*, 1 voluntary member)  
Employed Assistants: 41 Volunteers: 30* 

Nottingham Project (project status agreed 27th June 2015) 

c/o CA Plus, 7 Mansfield Road, Nottingham, NG1 3FB  
Tel. 0115 947 8946 Email: nottingham@larche.org.uk  
People with learning disabilities: 8 (8 voluntary members) 
Volunteers 29 
 
* Operation of our day services has been affected by Covid. The numbers above refer to those we remained in contact 
with, and/or provided outreach to, rather than the numbers who regularly attended our premises. Similarly, volunteers 
have not been able to attend our premises, but remain involved in other ways.  
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IDENTITY STATEMENT 
 

We are people with and without learning disabilities, sharing life in Communities belonging to an 
International Federation. 

 

Mutual relationships and trust in God 
are at the heart of our journey together. 

 

We celebrate the unique value of every person and recognise our need of one another. 
 
 

MISSION STATEMENT 
 

We will make known the gifts of 
people with learning disabilities 

revealed through mutually transforming relationships. 
 

We will foster an environment that is inspired by the 
core values of our founding story 

and responds to the changing needs of our members. 
 

We will engage in our diverse cultures, working together to build a more human society. 
 

L’Arche International Identity and Mission Statements, adopted at the UK Assembly, London, 12
th 

May 2007 



 

   
 

 

NATIONAL BOARD 

 
Aedan MacGreevy (Chair) 
Sue Williams (Vice-Chair) 
Roland Clark (Treasurer)  

Jane Brown (Manchester)  
Isobel Gray (Edinburgh)  
Laura Harper (London)  

Martin Weale (Brecon) (appointed 25th November 2020) 
Marie Roberts (Ipswich) 

Ben Moorhead 
 Peter Oakes 

 
 

NATIONAL LEADERSHIP TEAM 

John Casson (National Leader/Chief Executive Officer)  
Kathleen Boyle (Deputy National Leader) 

James Cuming (Regional Leader – Wales & South England) 
Des Kennedy (Regional Leader – Scotland & North England)  

Sarah Harrison (National Assistants’ Co-ordinator) 
Louise Carter (Formation Co-ordinator)  

Debbie Walker (National Finance Co-ordinator and Company Secretary) 
Chris Asprey (Acting Head of Fundraising) 

Heather Coogan (Head of Communications) 
 

COMMUNITY LEADERS/DIRECTORS 

Liis Revell (Kent)  
Gary Deplacido  (Highland)  

Carol Carney (Liverpool) 
Lucy Winter (London) 

Sonja Jones (Bognor Regis)  
 Des Kennedy (Brecon)  

Kirsty MacCrimmon (Edinburgh) 
Michael Sheppard (Preston)  

David Hockley (Ipswich) 
Nem Tomlinson (Manchester)* 

Caireen Detain (Nottingham project)  

*Acting Community Leader 
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The National Board of L'Arche has pleasure in presenting its 48th report and the financial statements for 
the year ended 31st July 2020. The Trustees’ Report incorporates the Directors’ Report as required by 
the Companies Act 2006. 

AIMS AND OBJECTIVES 

L’Arche in the UK is a member of the International Federation of L’Arche Communities where people 
with and without learning disabilities share life together - living and working as an intentional community 
rather than as clients and staff. The Identity and Mission Statements set out the guiding principles behind 
L’Arche’s approach to support and care, emphasising the importance of mutual relationships and the 
value of the spiritual dimension in encouraging the holistic growth, development and citizenship of all 
Community members: 

• We are people with and without learning disabilities, sharing life in communities belonging to 
an International Federation. 

• Mutual relationships and trust in God are at the heart of our journey together. 

• We celebrate the unique value of every person and recognise our need of one another. 

L’Arche was incorporated in the UK as a company limited by guarantee on 18th May 1972. It was 
registered as a charity in England and Wales on 24th July 1972, and in Scotland on 26th July 2007. 

Its governing documents, the Articles of Association dated 24th February 2018, define its principal objects 
which can be summarised as providing support and training for people with learning disabilities by 
opening and running Community networks, homes and work opportunities, thereby fostering personal 
development and citizenship. 

There are currently ten L’Arche Communities in the UK, with one project under development. Set up in 
response to the initiative of a local group, a typical Community comprises a number of houses, supported 
living settings and, where appropriate and commissioned, day activities, spread out within an urban 
setting and run as a unified service. In this way, Community members are more easily able to integrate 
with the wider neighbourhood and thereby develop and maintain important links with individuals and 
groups beyond L’Arche. 

All members with learning disabilities receiving a service are supported through person-centred support 
plans which are regularly reviewed to achieve their desired goals, develop their potential and take 
positive risks, while respecting the different rhythm of each person. Some people are supported to live 
a more independent lifestyle, while those who are ageing are assisted with more intensive support, 
showing how even loss or diminishment can still be a source of new life for the whole group. 

Within this overarching objective of supporting adults with learning disabilities through networks, 
support, housing and work opportunities, L’Arche’s aims (its mission) are: 

• To make known the gifts of people with learning disabilities revealed through mutually 
transforming relationships; 

• To foster an environment in communities that is inspired by our founding story and responds to 
the changing needs of our members; 

• To engage in our diverse cultures, working together to build a more human society. 

Our priorities for achieving these aims are: 

• Participation: Ensuring that people with learning disabilities are fully partners in the mission and 
have the opportunity to participate as fully as possible in decision-making structures within 
L’Arche and in their wider community;
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• Community living: Supporting all members to share healthy, creative and sustainable lives in 
faith-based Communities which welcome people of all faiths and none; 

• Growth: Supporting Communities to develop new models and to respond to the changing 
needs and choices of Community members.  

• Announcing: Promoting the gifts of people with learning disabilities and announcing the vision 
of L’Arche to wider society; 

• Structures: Ensuring that our UK governance and leadership structures support the mission of 
L’Arche. 

 

PUBLIC BENEFIT 

L’Arche has referred to the Charity Commission’s guidance on public benefit when reviewing our aims, 
objectives and activities and the Charity’s Trustees have complied with the duty in s.4 of the Charities 
Act 2006 to have due regard to the Charity Commission’s published general and relevant sub-sector 
guidance concerning the operation of the Public Benefit requirement under that Act. L’Arche works 
closely with Local Authority Social Care departments to identify individuals with a learning disability who 
would like to choose to join L’Arche and who could benefit from L’Arche’s service within the limits of the 
funding available from the Local Authority or an individually-held budget. L’Arche welcomes adults with 
a learning disability irrespective of their faith, race, gender, ethnicity, age or sexual orientation. As 
outlined below, L’Arche’s activities have provided a benefit to the 285 (2019: 292) individuals with 
learning disabilities who receive a service as well as to their families and friends. L’Arche also responds 
to the desire of some people with learning disabilities whose support is commissioned from elsewhere 
to take part in specific aspects of community life, on an individually-agreed basis - 24 people (2019: 24) 
have been involved in this way during the year. 

In addition to this specific benefit to individuals and their family and friends, L’Arche’s objectives and 
activities offer a general benefit to the wider society by encouraging and supporting the valued 
citizenship of each person. 

GOVERNANCE 

L’Arche in the UK is governed by a National (UK) Board, the members of which are Directors of the 
Company with trustee responsibilities. The full board has 10 members and normally meets five times a 
year in addition to the AGM.  

Board members serve a maximum of 12 years. Recruitment of new National Board members results 
from a regular review of the necessary mix of skills and experience required for governance. Five 
members are drawn from the group of chairs of local L’Arche committees, and five are independent of 
the communities, with vacancies advertised in national and local publications as well as through 
professional agencies and other networks. Potential candidates are appointed after a process of 
interviews, references and other checks. 

New members’ induction and training is achieved through a combination of written material, meetings 
and training days, in addition to local Community visits, to ensure they are not only aware of their 
responsibilities as trustees but understand the ethos and practice of L’Arche in supporting people with 
learning disabilities. 
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Those who served during the year to 31st  July 2020 were: 

 
Aedan MacGreevy (Chair) Liz Rijnenberg (Brecon) 

Sue Williams (Vice Chair) Isobel Gray (Edinburgh) 

Roland Clark (Treasurer) Marie Roberts (Ipswich) 

Ben Moorhead Laura Harper (London) (appointed 7th August 2019) 

Carole Glasson (resigned 8th February 2020) Peter Harrison (Manchester) (resigned 8th February 2020) 

Peter Oakes Jane Brown (Manchester) (appointed 22nd April 2020) 

 

The National Board appoints a Finance sub-committee to support its governance responsibilities in the 
areas of finance, audit & fundraising. The sub-committee comprises three trustees (one of whom chairs 
the sub-committee) along with a number of employed members. The sub-committee meets at least 
three times yearly and reports to the full Board. 

Members of the UK Leadership Team attend all National Board and sub-committee meetings. 

All trustee members of the National Board and sub-committees serve in a voluntary capacity. 

 

MANAGEMENT 

The National Leader/CEO is appointed by the National Board and reports to the Trustees through the 
National Chair, and to the International Federation of L’Arche through the International Leader. As 
leader of the executive UK management structure, the National Leader/CEO is responsible for 
supervising a team of Deputy National Leader, Regional Leaders, as well as national co-ordinators of 
formation, HR, finance, fundraising, and communications. All members of the UK Leadership Team are 
permanent employees.  

The two Regional Leaders (covering Scotland and the North of England, and Wales and the South of 
England) are responsible for supporting the Communities, supervising Community Leaders and ensuring 
the Communities discern their local mission priorities and objectives, while living faithfully L’Arche’s 
Identity & Mission and being compliant with commissioning and statutory requirements. 

A National Assistants’ Coordinator is responsible for human resources and a Mission Formation 
Coordinator is responsible for formation and leadership development. A National Finance Coordinator 
and national finance team, based at the registered office, are accountable to the National Board through 
the National Leader/CEO for financial matters, and provide financial advice and support across the 
organisation to the National Board, Sub-committees and the Communities.  A Fundraising and 
Communication Coordinator works with a small team to support the national charity and the 
Communities. 

Day-to-day responsibility for each Community is delegated to the Community Leader/Director who is 
supported by a co-ordinating team, typically responsible for care and support services, housing, HR, day 
activities, and administration. Members with learning disabilities are encouraged and enabled to play an 
active part in decisions regarding their own support, their house or support service, and their 
Community.  

Consultative Councils provide a space for members to reflect and discern together and to give counsel 
to the Leadership and Board. Each local Community has a Community Council; nationally, the group of 
Community Leaders, a representative group of members with learning disabilities, and a representative 
group of assistants, each meet twice a year to offer their counsel to the Leadership and Board. 
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Each local Community also has a committee of local professionals who provide local support and a 
feedback loop to the community leadership to help ensure that the Community is rooted locally and 
living its mission. 
 

EQUAL OPPORTUNITIES 

L’Arche seeks to ensure that it has a diverse workforce to reflect the diversity of the people who use our 
services. Opportunities for employment, promotion, transfer and training are advertised widely and all 
applicants are welcomed irrespective of race, colour, nationality, ethnic or national origins, gender, 
sexual orientation, disability, age, religion or belief. L’Arche gives full and fair consideration to 
applications for employment from disabled persons, having regard to their particular aptitudes and 
abilities. 
 

CHARITABLE DONATIONS 

A donation of £3,000 (2019: £3,000) was made during the year to the L’Arche Benevolent Trust, a 
registered charity with the objectives of assisting employees and ex-employees of L’Arche who may 
require financial support as a result of personal hardship. Donations to L’Arche International totalled 
£75,638 (2019: £147,766) and donations to other charitable organisations £4,214 in total (2019: nil).  

 

COMPANY, CHARITY & TAX STATUS 

The Company is limited by guarantee, with no shareholdings. The liability of the 42 members (2019: 45) 
is limited to £1 each. The Company is registered as a charity in England and Wales and in Scotland with 
the Office of Scottish Charity Regulator. 

The Company is not liable to income tax, corporation tax or capital gains tax. It is not registered for 
VAT, since taxable supplies are below the level requiring registration. 
 

RISK MANAGEMENT 

L’Arche has examined the principal areas of its operations and undertaken a comprehensive assessment 
of the major areas of risk facing the organisation, including those relating to governance, management, 
operations, health & safety, finances, and external compliance. In the opinion of National Board 
members, who carry trustee responsibility, the resources and monitoring systems set in place allow the 
risks identified to be managed to an acceptable level in its day-to-day operations. 

The year was dominated by two issues: Covid, and the publication by L’Arche International of an 
enquiry which found that our founder, Jean Vanier, had abused women without learning disabilities in 
France.  

The following risks have been assessed as being those most likely to affect L’Arche’s long term 
performance: 

Impact of International Enquiry on reputation, retention, volunteering, fundraising, funding and 
member morale 

Actions taken to mitigate risk include: 

• Clear and open communication with all parties throughout; 

• Extensive briefing packs produced to explain the Enquiry findings clearly including easy read 

material; 
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• Meetings arranged locally to explain the findings of the report and answer questions, attended by 

members with and without learning disabilities, and supported by external expertise; 

• On-going support groups for those most affected by the news; 

• Detailed work-plan developed and implemented to ensure our UK arrangements reflect best 

practice. 

Covid 

The pandemic posed an immediate threat to our communities, in terms of well-being of our members 
(with and without learning disabilities), our ability to provide services should assistants became ill, and 
our financial viability.  

Actions taken to mitigate risk include: 

• Immediate re-designation of national quality officer role to become full-time Covid support 
manager; 

• Community contingency plans drawn up and regularly updated, including identifying how and 
where to quarantine members who test positive;  

• Covid manual produced, and updated as government guidance changed; 

• Board decision to pay 100% of salary to all furloughed assistants, and those self-isolating, whether 
or not this was funded by local authority Covid funding, to ensure that no-one was financially 
disadvantaged and tempted to come to work, bringing risk to themselves or others; 

• Purchase of emergency back-up stocks of Personal Protective Equipment (PPE); 

• Weekly on-line meetings with national leadership team and all communities to share best practice 
and learning.  

Adverse Government policy 

Potential changes to government policy include: 

Sleep-over funding – on-going uncertainty surrounding the way sleep-overs must be paid, and whether 
local authority funding will cover this; 

Underfunding of services – growing pressure on local authority budgets, exacerbated by Covid pressures; 

Brexit – new requirement for all European live-in assistants to obtain a UKVI Tier 5 visas for temporary 
charity workers; 

Actions taken to mitigate risk include: 

• On-going monitoring of government policy and impacts; 

• Lobby government through appropriate umbrella body e.g. Learning Disability England (LDE), and 
local MPs and other groups of relevant influence; 

• Financial modelling and needs assessments to provide detailed evidence of need for additional 
funding, to enable Communities to negotiate with confidence with local authorities; 

• Increased emphasis on UK recruitment of live-in assistants.  

 

Deviating from L’Arche core vision and values 

The risk of inadequate resources, time, or expertise, to form and sustain assistants and leaders in the 
vison and values of L’Arche. 



 
L’ARCHE 
TRUSTEES REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDING 31ST JULY 2020 (CONTINUED) 

6 

Actions taken to mitigate risk include: 

• Introduction of a nationally standardised integrated training and formation induction and ongoing 
programme for assistants; 

• Support for all communities to participate in an internationally-led process to review the L’Arche 
Charter, involving on-going in-depth discussion of our vision and values; 

• Development of fundraising strategies to diversify our income streams with a new emphasis on 
revenue fundraising to support the on-going costs of living out our vision and values.  

Difficulties in Recruitment, and high turnover of assistants 

Linked to the UK Visas and Immigration (UKVI) issue noted above, the risk of failing to recruit sufficient 
numbers of suitably motivated, qualified and experienced assistants and leaders. 

Actions taken to mitigate risk include: 

• Strategic plan to support assistants’ well-being; 

• Major investment in ‘Invite Form & Sustain’, a project focusing on recruitment, retention and 
training; 

• Updated financial strategy with the medium-term aim of increasing salaries to Living Wage levels. 

Inadequate leadership skills and experience 

Within the year, several key leadership posts became vacant, and the Covid pandemic significantly 
increased the challenges our leadership teams faced. 

Actions taken to mitigate risk include: 

• Significant increase in senior salaries in order to support recruitment of leaders with appropriate 
experience; 

• Weekly meetings for all senior leaders to support them through the Covid pandemic.  

 

FUTURE CAPITAL COMMITMENTS 

Capital project commitments outstanding at the year-end totalled £1,325,644 (2019: £1,918,924). 
 

AUDITORS 

A resolution to re-appoint BHP LLP as the Company's auditors will be proposed at the annual general 
meeting. 
 

TRUSTEE RESPONSIBILITIES IN THE PREPARATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

The trustees (who are also directors of L’Arche for the purposes of company law) are responsible for 
preparing the Trustees' Annual Report and the financial statements in accordance with applicable law 
and United Kingdom Accounting Standards (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice). 

Company law requires the trustees to prepare financial statements for each financial year which give a 
true and fair view of the state of affairs of the charitable company and of the incoming resources and 
application of resources, including the income and expenditure, of the charitable company for that 
period. In preparing these financial statements, the trustees are required to: 

• select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently; 
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• observe the methods and principles in the Charities SORP; 

• make judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; 

• state whether applicable UK Accounting Standards have been followed, subject to any material 
departures disclosed and explained in the financial statements; and 

• prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume 
that the charitable company will continue in business. 

The trustees are responsible for keeping proper accounting records that disclose with reasonable 
accuracy at any time the financial position of the charitable company and enable them to ensure that 
the financial statements comply with the Companies Act 2006. They are also responsible for 
safeguarding the assets of the charitable company and hence for taking reasonable steps for the 
prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities. 
 

STATEMENT AS TO DISCLOSURE OF INFORMATION TO THE AUDITOR 

The trustees who were in office on the date of approval of these financial statements have confirmed, 
as far as they are aware, that there is no relevant audit information of which the auditor is unaware. 
Each of the trustees have confirmed that they have taken all the steps that they ought to have taken as 
trustees in order to make themselves aware of any relevant audit information and to establish that it 
has been communicated to the auditor. 

 
 

By Order of the National Board 

 
 
 
 
Debbie Walker       
Company Secretary       
 
 Date: 

D K Walker (Feb 15, 2021 16:20 GMT)
D K Walker

15-Feb-2021

https://eu1.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAK8qqbq82CrUuO4nvR6wRKARMXR-CN4mR
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ACHIEVEMENTS AND PERFORMANCE 
 

South England 

The South England region of L’Arche comprises the communities of Kent, London, Bognor Regis and 
Ipswich. Between them they supported 108 people with learning disabilities and employed 225 
people. 107 people were involved as regular volunteers, local committee members and friends of the 
communities.1 

The Ipswich Community continued to pursue plans to refurbish a large former care home to create a 
‘courtyard community’ of self-contained and shared flats with communal space and facilities for 
people with and without disabilities to share life together. Planning permission has been agreed and 
a major fundraising campaign is nearing completion to finance this exciting project.  Their Community 
Leader retired from role after eight years' service to the Ipswich community and 46 years of 
involvement with L’Arche internationally; the community have appointed a new Community Leader 
to continue this development and to lead the community through the next stage of its growth. The 
community retained their status as “Outstanding” by CQC, an award made for the second consecutive 
time - a truly remarkable achievement. 

The Bognor Regis Community have worked extremely hard to respond effectively to the threat of 
Covid-19. Despite the restrictions of lockdown, they have managed to fill more of their vacancies and 
have supported one member to move to more independent and suitable accommodation within 
L'Arche. The community made the decision to hand back one of their supported living houses to its 
landlord and have supported the residents to move to other, suitable accommodation around the 
town. They have begun work with local authorities to review the support plans of each of the people 
with disabilities that they support in order to be better resourced to meet their needs. 

The London Community began the year with sad news of the sudden death of their Day Services 

Coordinator who was killed in a traffic accident. The community gathered to remember her and give 

thanks for her life. After an extended period of temporary cover, the community welcomed a new, 

experienced and very capable Head of Care to oversee quality standards and develop practice. Just 

prior to lockdown, the community co-hosted an Inter-Faith day, bringing together people of different 

faiths from around Lambeth. Two people with disabilities moved on from the community to 

alternative housing elsewhere in the local area, though remain in relationship with the community. 

One person has joined the community and has settled well.  

The Kent Community welcomed their new Community Leader into post just prior to lockdown. Despite 

the challenges that both Jean Vanier revelations and lockdown has presented, they have settled well 

and are greatly valued by the community. The community have responded swiftly to the risks and 

restrictions that Covid-19 has introduced and though physical gatherings have ceased, new virtual 

gatherings have helped to retain the community's sense of belonging. A deeply committed volunteer 

sadly passed away this year after a short illness. The community marked her life and death online and 

hope in the coming year to gather for a more fitting remembrance at the Cathedral. Despite 

restrictions, the community arranged a virtual pilgrimage this year, offering activities and tasks to 

encourage people to explore nature, with times of prayer to encourage reflection and thanksgiving. 

 
1 Operation of our day services has been affected by Covid. The numbers above refer to those we remained in contact with, and/or 

provided outreach to, rather than the numbers who regularly attended our premises. Similarly, volunteers have not been able to 
attend our premises, but remain involved in other ways. 
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North England  

The North England region of L’Arche comprises the communities of Liverpool, Preston and Manchester 
along with the project in Nottingham. Between them they supported 113 people with learning 
disabilities and employed 188 people. Ninety people were involved as regular volunteers, local 
committee members and friends of the communities. 
 
The Liverpool Community had a positive and successful year, expending its day services in its newly-
refurbished building, and engaging in outreach with local schools in the early part of the year. The 
financial improvement of the previous year was maintained, despite funding being lower than other 
Communities receive. The day services closed when Covid hit, and moved on-line. The Community has 
been at the forefront of developing digital communication to sustain its members through Covid, with 
weekly You-tube broadcasts involving many members of the Community.  

 
The Preston Community began the year with gaps in leadership and a considerable financial deficit in 
their supported living project. In partnership with the local authority, a development plan was put in 
place, and an Interim Project Leader appointed. As the year progressed, key appointments were made 
and, supported by the L’Arche national team, the community recovered its confidence and its financial 
viability. An office move and a restructure reduced overhead costs. By the time Covid struck, the 
Community was well-placed to respond. The year ended on a high with the appointment of an 
extremely experienced new Community Leader.  
 
The Manchester Community has had a period of consolidation after a sustained period of growth and 
the departure of the founding community leader. The 3 vacancies that were held in the Community 
have now been filled. The Community completed a successful mandate process which was accessed 
by a full representation of the Community. The Community are exploring the potential for opening 
another shared house with some specialised bedrooms accommodating core members with physical 
disabilities. Unfortunately, the Hive Cafe and Day Activities had to temporarily close due to Covid 
restrictions but the Community has maintained varied and vibrant activities, celebrations and 
gatherings over zoom which have enabled the sense of unity and belonging to continue. 
 
The Nottingham Project was less severely affected by Covid than other communities, since it does not 
provide commissioned support services, and its members live with their families. The community 
consists of two groups of people with and without learning disabilities who meet for an evening each 
week, eating, praying and celebrating together, so that mutual relationships develop and are 
sustained, and much of this has continued on-line.  

 

Wales  

The Welsh region of L’Arche comprised the community of Brecon along with a Project in Flintshire. 
Between them they supported 27 people with learning disabilities during the year and employed 22 
people. 56 people were involved as regular volunteers, local committee members and friends of the 
communities.  

The Brecon Community welcomed a new member with disabilities during the year who has settled 
well into the community. Despite the restrictions introduced by Covid-19, the community have 
managed to redevelop their courtyard space into a beautiful, accessible garden that has been very 
welcome during lockdown. The community worked hard to maintain their workshop projects despite 
the lockdowns. Their innovative and popular “ReBound Books” project has continued to upcycle 
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second-hand books for resale as beautiful diaries and notebooks; their veg box scheme, which 
produces organic vegetables and fruits at the community’s horticulture space for sale locally has 
increased its production in response to the closing of non-essential shops locally; their workshops have 
turned their hand to the manufacture bunting, recycled envelopes and reusable face masks for public 
sale.  

The Flintshire Project decided to revert to their original form as the Cornerstone Flintshire 
Community, and their membership of L’Arche ended in January 2020. They had hoped to develop a 
housing-based service for people with learning disabilities from the local area and had identified a 
suitable site for the development. Very sadly, they were unable to build a financially viable plan for 
redevelopment of the site. This, together with the depletion of funds to retain a Community Leader, 
inevitably led to the decision for the community to return to its roots as the Cornerstone Flintshire 
Community. 

Scotland 

The Scottish region of L’Arche is made up of the Communities of Highland and Edinburgh. Between 

them they supported 71 people with learning disabilities and employed 99 people. Forty people were 

involved as regular volunteers, local committee members and friends of the communities.  

The Highland Community, having opened their substantial new-build Rosie Lovat House the previous 

year, embarked on a full upgrade and refurbishment of their original house Braerannoch, and 

improvements to their work service building and offices. A new Community Leader was appointed 

who has led the community through a development plan agreed in partnership with NHS Highland. 

The large work service was closed in response to Covid, and sessions moved on-line to continue to 

support as many people as possible. In the early part of the year, the Community were awarded 5* 

(Very Good) rating with the Care Inspectorate for quality of care and support, and 4* (good) for quality 

of management and leadership.  

The Edinburgh Community’s services were rated 5* (Very Good) by the Care Inspectorate for both 

care and support quality, and staffing quality, in the early part of the year. The long-term illness of the 

former community leader necessitated an Acting Leadership Arrangement for much of the year, 

followed by the successful appointment of the Interim Leader to the permanent role. Edinburgh was 

particularly seriously hit by the sudden departure of 10 live-in assistants as soon as soon as lockdown 

was announced, mainly due to the recall of German assistants by their placement agency. This left the 

team stretched, and also hit their finances as agency staff were needed in significant numbers. It is 

testament to the strength of the community that all remained well throughout this very challenging 

time.  

The Perth seed group continued to gather bi-monthly, with the support of L’Arche, until lockdown hit. 

We also maintained contact with the Friendship House initiative within the University of Aberdeen, 

where their regular pattern of activities was also curtailed by Covid.   
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National Activities 

Response to Covid 

Covid struck at the very heart of all that is important in L’Arche; everything had to change in order to 
keep our Community members as safe as possible. Our communities were no longer able to meet 
together beyond individual houses, our service provision was reorganised and had to assimilate rafts 
of new guidance; our outreach was seriously restricted.  

It is thanks to the efforts of every member of every community, with and without learning disabilities, 
that we have not been seriously affected. Keeping everyone safe through rigorous infection-control 
has been the highest priority throughout.  

The strength of our relationships meant we approached the crisis with determination that together 
we would survive and thrive. Community life was re-gathered within houses, and assistant teams were 
reorganised to support one house only, to reduce the risk of cross-infection. People who lived alone 
were remembered and kept in touch with. A new style of on-line community emerged, with houses 
keeping in touch through Zoom, YouTube and other means. This ranged from simple meetings to check 
how people were, to fully-fledged productions, such as a Christmas pantomime, delivered entirely via 
Zoom, based in several different locations, and broadcast to the whole of L’Arche in the UK. Amongst 
the sadness of not being able to meet in person, we discovered new joys in that some people who 
could not attend large gatherings in person due to distance, age, or the nature of their disability, were 
delighted to join in on Zoom.  

Since the first lockdown, the National Leadership Team has met three times a week to digest new 
government guidance, receive reports from Communities and agree new advice to be issued 
(supported by the re-designation of national quality officer role to become full-time Covid support 
manager). At all times we prioritised safety: the Board agreed to pay 100% of salary to all furloughed 
assistants, and those self-isolating, whether or not this was funded by local authority Covid funding, 
in order to ensure that no-one was financially disadvantaged and tempted to come to work, bringing 
risk to themselves or others. Where government guidance was unclear, or not directly applicable to 
our services, the L’Arche guidance we produced always took a stricter rather than a looser line; for 
example, live-in assistants were required to wear masks at all times in communal areas in their houses, 
whether or not they were working.  

Most of our day services have had to close, and we have reorganised teams to support people at home 
during the day. Many activities have been provided on-line instead, either in groups or individual 
sessions.  

We are very aware of the strain the pandemic has put on our Community Leadership teams, who have 
faced on-going logistical challenges whilst carrying the knowledge that at any time, even with the most 
assiduous use of PPE, an outbreak could occur with devastating consequences. The research which 
found that people with learning disabilities died at up to 6 times the rate of the general population in 
the first wave brought this home starkly. We have organised weekly support meetings where they can 
share experience and good practice, talking regularly about maintaining mental as well as physical 
good health. 

We have experienced Covid outbreaks in several houses to date, where people with and without 
learning disabilities have tested positive. Every outbreak has been contained and not spread 
throughout the community. Thankfully, no-one has been seriously ill. Some staff teams, and some 
older members with learning disabilities, have already received the vaccine.   
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John Vanier Enquiry 

Following discovery that the spiritual director of Jean Vanier, Father Thomas Phillippe, had been found 
guilty by the Church of abusive relationships with women in the context of spiritual direction since the 
1950s, L’Arche International leadership initiated an externally–led investigation in June 2019 into the 
environment around Father Thomas Philippe, including the role of Jean Vanier the founder of L’Arche.  
The enquiry report was completed and released almost simultaneously internally and externally in 
February 2020 revealing that Jean Vanier also had been engaged in abusive relationships with women 
before, during and subsequent to the founding of L’Arche. There is no evidence of people with learning 
disabilities being involved.  
  
These revelations have rocked L’Arche to the core. We condemn the actions of our founder and have 
committed ourselves to acting openly and transparently in processing this news together and in 
reviewing our safeguarding and other related practices to strengthen the safety and wellbeing of our 
members.  Here in the UK, we provided training together with external expertise to each community 
to support them in processing the enquiry outcomes together.  A national enquiry response plan has 
also been drawn up and implemented as planned. The plan includes policy development and   
provision of additional training relating to disciplinary procedures, grievance, investigations and 
sexual harassment, with further whole organisation development in these areas and wider planned 
for 2021. 

Leadership 

We are delighted to announce that, following a recruitment process involving people with and without 
learning disabilities, John Casson joins us as National Leader in January 2021. John was British 
Ambassador in Cairo for four years where he developed 1.5 million followers on social media and 
reshaped UK policy around priorities of education, enterprise and equality. Before that he was the 
Prime Minister’s Foreign and Development Policy Advisor, advising David Cameron across the range 
of international, development and EU issues. He studied history and theology at Cambridge and has 
been familiar with L’Arche since the early 1990s.  
 
Dr Loren Treisman served as National Leader until September 2020 before moving on to lead a 
charitable trust. We thank Loren for the work she led whilst she was with us, and wish her every 
success in her new role.  
 
It has been a year of change in Community Leadership too, with several leaders at Community and 
Regional levels standing down for reasons including retirement, end of mandate terms, and poor 
health. During the year, four new Community Leaders were appointed; two were long-term members 
of their Communities who were part of the local co-ordinators team, and two were external 
appointments of people new to L’Arche. Extensive induction and formation sessions have been 
tailored to each leader’s needs. 
 

Charter Process 

In the summer of 2019 and prior to the enquiry outlined above, the leadership of L’Arche International 
launched a 3–year internal process across the Federation to develop a Charter that expresses who we 
are today and around which we can strengthen our unity globally. This process is a core priority for all 
communities and countries of the Federation and involves 3 stages of reflection and dialogue including 
every member with and without disabilities. The UK leadership provided training and ongoing support 
for all communities in the use of inclusive and accessible processes of dialogue specific to this Charter 
process and also a suite of inclusive resources and tools.  The Charter process stage one was 
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completed successfully in Spring 2020  and stage two was launched in the autumn of 2020. 

HR Developments 

During the course of the year, HR focused on recruiting Live-in Assistants. We increased our 
recruitment activity, redesigned and streamlined the application process and created an updated 
candidate information pack. We ran targeted recruitment campaigns focusing on the UK and EU. We 
succeeding in recruiting over 20 Live-in Assistants from the UK.  

We have also focused on supporting our assistants’ well-being and ensuring that all were supported 
through the first wave of the pandemic. It has been a privilege to see the level of energy and 
commitment shown by the local HR leads as we worked through these challenges together. 

Invite, Form, Sustain Project 

We successfully launched the L’Arche UK Assistant Induction Programme in June 2020. By establishing 
a partnership with a social care training provider, Care Academy, we have developed the content and 
entire infrastructure of this ambitious programme. The programme fully integrates the vision, mission 
and values of L’Arche with the requirements of care regulators across the three countries of Scotland, 
England and Wales.  This means the training is fully portable between the communities of L’Arche UK 
and also beyond to other care providers. It has been designed to be delivered both face to face and 
virtually – a key advantage throughout the pandemic, that has immediately proved its value.  The 
L’Arche UK Induction programme is the first strand in a comprehensive work programme to make us 
more attractive to potential recruits, and ultimately improve our retention rates. It is also our first 
major national development project, made possible through the commitment and collaboration of all 
the member communities of L’Arche UK, and as such opens the door to further exciting national 
initiatives in relation to member development.  

 

Sharing expertise  

We have always prioritised making time for face-to-face meetings to share experience, build 
relationships, and develop good practice. Until Covid hit, our structures remained in place. The 
National Speaking Council met to bring together a member with a disability from each community to 
develop a shared voice within the structures of L’Arche. The Council was attended by the National 
Leader/CEO and sent reports to the National Board.  The National and Regional Councils brought the 
Community Leaders (Directors) together, while the Good Practice Forum, the Assistants’ Coordinator 
Group and the National Reflection Council each met to focus (respectively) on the service provision, 
human resources and community & spiritual aspects of L’Arche’s mission. With Covid, all national and 
regional face to face meetings stopped and were replaced by on-line versions. In general, we have met 
more frequently but for shorter periods of time. This has been very successful, and we have been 
surprised and relieved at how not only business, but also personal reflection and sharing, can be 
achieved via a screen. We will not forget what we have learned in lockdown, and it is unlikely we will 
ever return to such extensive travelling for so many meetings; however, since relationships are the 
lifeblood of L’Arche, we long for the time when we can once again gather in person.    
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Fundraising and Communications   
 

L’Arche was substantially impacted by L’Arche International’s Enquiry into Jean Vanier. The high 
quality of the Enquiry and the transparency of communication surrounding it enabled us to retain the 
vast majority of our supporters, and we are truly thankful for the confidence they have shown in us. 
The substantial work for the team surrounding the Enquiry did have an effect on the higher levels of 
growth in fundraising we had planned for during this period. 
 

While continuing work on two major building projects in the Highlands and Ipswich, we implemented 
a strategic shift away from major capital projects towards fundraising for strategic projects and 
ongoing operational costs for both L’Arche in the UK and internationally.  
 
During the year, we saw a 17% growth in regular giving commitments, a 44% increase in legacy 
notifications, and the launch of an annual Walking Together event, involving all UK L’Arche 
Communities, to fundraise for L’Arche International.  We organised 3 face to face supporter events in 
London during the year, as well as a webinar during lockdown.  
 
We further invested in digital communications work, appointing a digital communications officer in 
March 2020. Our digital communications work in the latter part of the year focused primarily on 
recruitment of assistants, mitigating the dual risks of Covid and Brexit.   

 

Part of the International Federation of L’Arche 

L’Arche International is currently reviewing its central structures and financial strength to ensure they 
are fit for purpose in our fast-changing world. This is a key process to which the L’Arche UK National 
Leader and Board Chair contribute through ongoing monthly zoom meetings and twice-yearly 
residential week-long meetings of the International Leadership Team.  

This process is being conducted alongside the key priorities of working with the outcomes of the Jean 
Vanier Enquiry and the ongoing international safeguarding project that is a response to this. An 
international data gathering project is also in process together with the newly launched Federation 
Charter process that aims to involve the 10,000 members of the Federation. Members of the 
leadership of L’Arche UK are directly contributing in different ways to all of these initiatives, as we 
seek to ensure the Federation is positioned well for the future.  

 

GOING CONCERN 

L’Arche operates in a financially challenging environment, with increasing wage costs and demands on 
funding, to which the Covid pandemic has added new pressures. The directors are confident that the 
company has adequate resources to cover these challenges and to continue in operational existence 
for the foreseeable future. Thus, they continue to adopt the going concern basis of accounting in 
preparing the annual financial statements. 
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FINANCIAL REVIEW 

The format of these Financial Statements complies with the Financial Reporting Standard applicable 
in the UK and Republic of Ireland (FRS 102) currently in force. 

Financial Results 

The Statement of Financial Activities shows an operating surplus of £414,431 (2019: deficit £279,325). 
The operating surplus on unrestricted funds is £444,077 (2019: deficit £170,682).  Our financial 
strategy with its commitment to paying the Real Living Wage as a minimum to all, was beginning to 
bear fruit in the first half of the year as we renegotiated support packages and reviewed staffing 
structures. In the latter half of the year, the focus on infection control resulted in savings due to 
substantially less agency use in the majority of communities.  

The expenditure of donations received in prior years was also substantially lower than in 2019 with an 
operating deficit of £29,646 in the year (2019: £108,643). 

After taking into account the net of donations and specific grants and expenditure from development 
funds, net incoming resources were £644,214 (2019: £353,602). 

The Trustees consider that the Charity has one operating activity: the care and support of people with 
learning disabilities. 

Fundraising 

Total Voluntary Income decreased from £1,462,187 in 2019 to £820,761 in 2020. The reduction in 
restricted donations was due to the completion of the Braerannoch Redevelopment fundraising 
appeal which generated £25,045 in 2020 against £437,580 in 2019. An analysis of restricted donations 
received can be found in Note 16. Meanwhile, the appeal for the development of Ipswich’s Anchor 
into self-contained flats continued and is reflected in outstanding pledges of £539,365 (2019 - 
£143,500). 

The cost of fundraising and publicity reduced from £328,689 in 2019 to £277,703 in 2020, due in the 
main to vacancy for the Head of Fundraising. Unrestricted donations remained relatively consistent at 
£309,189 in 2020 (2019:   £316,595). Achieving further increases remains a key priority. 

Donations made to L’Arche International decreased from £147,766 in 2019 to £75,638 in 2020 as 
projects were completed, although at the year-end a further £109,685 was held in Development Funds 
awaiting transfer (2019:- 56,108) 

L’Arche is registered with the Fundraising Regulator and has adopted its Code of Practice and 
rulebooks. The Trustees have always adopted the policy that L’Arche should neither sell, share nor buy 
lists of donors.  It does not undertake street or telephone fundraising.  

Reserves Policy 

In common with similar organisations supporting people with learning disabilities, and in line with 
Charity Commissioners’ advice that reserves are needed for reasons of sound financial management 
and operational planning, L’Arche holds a General Fund in addition to its Development and Fixed Asset 
Funds (see Note 16 of the Financial Statements). 

At 31st July 2020, L’Arche held total reserves of £13,012,525 (2019 - £12,358,654). Free reserves 
totalled £2,284,539 (2019 - £1,742,386) and were held in the General Fund.  

The Unrestricted Development Fund represents donations and grants received without a specific 
restriction. The Trustees designate unrestricted donations and grants received by a community to 
projects within that community. They may also, if they deem it appropriate, designate the profit on 
the sale of assets to a community development fund to ensure that the spirit of the original gift is 
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reflected in future investment. 

The General Fund is held primarily to protect against interruptions to our main income flow and to 
sustain working cash balances to cover fluctuations in operating costs. The current level of unrestricted 
General Funds of £2,334,971 (2019: £1,783,161) represents 9.8 weeks (2019: 7.6 weeks) of 
community operating expenditure. In view of the vulnerability of the residents in L’Arche’s care, and 
our long-term commitment to them, it is considered that a minimum of 13 weeks reserves would be 
more prudent, and the achievement of this level of reserves is, therefore, our medium-term objective. 

L’Arche normally has to fundraise for projects before major capital expenditure is incurred. Where 
property is involved, market conditions occasionally warrant timely purchases from general reserves 
which inevitably results in the need for retrospective fundraising to replenish this fund. 

Key Performance Indicators 

In the past we have reported on: number of people with learning disabilities receiving a commissioned 
support service from L’Arche; outcomes for the people L’Arche supports; inspection reports; training 
costs as a proportion of staff costs; number of donors. Much of this has been swept away temporarily 
by Covid. With the suspension of external inspections, we streamlined our own internal quality system 
in order to give Registered Managers time for the new essentials. We have continued to prioritise 
monitoring incidents, accidents and near misses, including any incidents with a potential safeguarding 
element, so that the Board retains an overview of the services we provide. New systems have been 
introduced for monitoring numbers of assistants on furlough, self-isolating, tested, and vaccinated, 
and monitoring numbers of people with disabilities who have tested positive, are self-isolating, or have 
been vaccinated.   

 

INVESTMENT POLICY 

In accordance with the investment powers contained in the Articles of Association, monies not 
immediately required for the day-to-day operation of the Company may be held in investments, 
securities or property. During the financial year concerned, the Company has sought to minimise risk 
by holding its reserves in instant access cash deposits. 
 

OBJECTIVES FOR THE COMING YEARS 

We have a Mandate covering the period 2019 to 2025, which sets out our direction of travel. The 
priorities, identified through extensive consultation throughout L’Arche, are set out below. We made 
good headway with our workplan in the first part of the year, as outlined in this report, but our 
response to the Jean Vanier Enquiry and to Covid necessitated a refocus of our attention. The 
priorities from the Mandate are reproduced below, but will be subject to re-evaluation and 
reprioritisation as we emerge from the pandemic.  

● Building clarity and unity around our Identity and Mission 
We believe that the greatest insight that L’Arche has to offer arises from our emphasis on 
community and on mutually transforming relationships. At the same time our Mission calls us 
to be deeply concerned with the distress of people who suffer injustice and rejection in society. 
Over the term of this mandate we will build clarity and unity around our Identity and Mission. 
To do this we will: 

• Imagine fresh expressions and different ways to live out our Mission: people with and 
without learning disabilities building a more human society.   
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• Develop partnerships through our communities which engage deeply with, and have 
significant impact on, our wider society and ensure our voice is heard on the social and 
political concerns of the day. 

• Live out our spirituality more confidently. The spirituality of L’Arche embraces people of all 
faiths and none. While deepening our connection to our founding Christian tradition, we 
will find new ways to integrate our faith and non-faith reality thereby including all who are 
aligned with our Mission.  

• Grow our expertise in fostering inclusive spirituality by investing in our leadership, the 
National Council, the National Reflection Council and National Speaking Council as places 
of reflective insight. 

• Energetically pursue the four dimensions of community, spirituality, service and social 
impact and continue a dialogue around the place of service provision within the context of 
our Mission. 

• Encourage the participation of L'Arche, our communities and members in the Charter 
review process, initiated by L'Arche International, which is an opportunity to deepen our 
vision of L'Arche in the UK today and to reaffirm our belonging to the International 
Federation. 

● Developing as Partners in the Mission 

Since its beginning, L’Arche has embraced community as an essential part of its Identity – all its 
members are active participants and co-producers of community. People with and without 
learning disabilities are together partners in the Mission on a local, national and international 
level. A vital element in this partnership on the national level is the National Speaking Council. 
Therefore we will:  

• Resource the National Speaking Council to strengthen its purpose and its voice. To achieve 
this we will review the terms of the Council and ensure it has the resources needed to 
effectively represent each local community and find its national voice.  

• Offer people with learning disabilities meaningful activities to enable them to impact more 
powerfully on our society.  

• Become experts in accessible communication, both locally within our communities and 
nationally. 

● Developing people and structures. 

We will agree a vision of effective governance that truly serves our Mission by ensuring business 
and financial viability. We also need to develop modern infrastructure that is better aligned to 
the needs of our communities. We will continue to invest in the retention of our leaders and 
assistants. We will develop our people and our structure by:  

• Working towards greater business and financial sustainability including and increasing our 
fundraising capability.  

• Increasing our capacity to fuel the Mission of L’Arche in the UK and internationally. 

• Developing our culture of training, learning, development and formation so that all our 
communities are competent and effective in the four dimensions.  

• Reviewing our remuneration arrangements and financial management in order to make 
long term employment more viable. 
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• An evaluation will be made of the impact of the new constitution on the governance of 
L’Arche and on whether we have struck the right balance between our national structure 
and our local community realities. 

• Enhancing leadership support and providing technical systems and infrastructure which 
will make management more sustainable at all levels. 

 
By Order of the National Board 
 
 

 
John Casson 

National Leader/CEO  

 

Date: 

 

John Casson (Feb 15, 2021 16:21 GMT)
John Casson

15-Feb-2021

https://eu1.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAK8qqbq82CrUuO4nvR6wRKARMXR-CN4mR
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Opinion 
 
We have audited the financial statements of L’Arche (the ‘charitable company’) for the year 
ended 31 July 2020 which comprise the Statement of Financial Activities, the Balance Sheet, 
the Cash Flow Statement and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of 
significant accounting policies. The financial reporting framework that has been applied in 
their preparation is applicable law and United Kingdom Accounting Standards, including 
Financial Reporting Standard 102 The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and 
Republic of Ireland (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice).  
 
In our opinion the financial statements: 
 
• give a true and fair view of the state of the charitable company’s affairs as at 31 July 

2020, and of its incoming resources and application of resources, including its income 
and expenditure, for the year then ended; 

 
• have been properly prepared in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted 

Accounting Practice; and 
 
• have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006, 

the Charities and Trustee Investment (Scotland) Act 2005 and regulation 8 of the 
Charities Accounts (Scotland) Regulations 2006. 

 
Basis for opinion 
 
We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs 
(UK)) and applicable law. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in 
the Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements section of our report. 
We are independent of the charitable company in accordance with the ethical requirements 
that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in the UK, including the FRC’s 
Ethical Standard, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with 
these requirements.  We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and 
appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 
 
Conclusions relating to going concern 
 
We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters in relation to which the ISAs 
(UK) require us to report to you where: 
 

• the trustees’ use of the going concern basis of accounting in the preparation of the 
financial statements is not appropriate; or 
 

• the trustees have not disclosed in the financial statements any identified material 
uncertainties that may cast significant doubt about the charitable company’s ability to 
continue to adopt the going concern basis of accounting for a period of at least twelve 
months from the date when the financial statements are authorised for issue. 
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Other information 
 
The trustees are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the 
information included in the trustees’ annual report, other than the financial statements and 
our auditor’s report thereon. Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the 
other information and, except to the extent otherwise explicitly stated in our report, we do 
not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.  
 
In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the 
other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially 
inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or 
otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If we identify such material inconsistencies or 
apparent material misstatements, we are required to determine whether there is a material 
misstatement in the financial statements or a material misstatement of the other 
information. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material 
misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact.  
 
We have nothing to report in this regard. 
 
Opinions on other matters prescribed by the Companies Act 2006 
 
In our opinion, based on the work undertaken in the course of the audit: 
 

• the information given in the trustees’ report (incorporating the strategic report and the 
directors’ report) for the financial year for which the financial statements are prepared is 
consistent with the financial statements; and 

 

• the strategic report and the directors’ report have been prepared in accordance with 
applicable legal requirements. 

 
Matters on which we are required to report by exception 
 
In the light of our knowledge and understanding of the charitable company and its 

environment obtained in the course of the audit, we have not identified material 

misstatements in the strategic report and the directors’ report. 

We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters in relation to which the 
Companies Act 2006 and the Charities Accounts (Scotland) Regulations 2006 require us to 
report to you if, in our opinion: 
 

• adequate accounting records have not been kept, or returns adequate for our audit have 
not been received from branches not visited by us; or 

 

• the financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records and returns; 
or 

 

• certain disclosures of directors’ remuneration specified by law are not made; or 
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• we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit; or 
 

• the trustees were not entitled to prepare the financial statements in accordance with 
the small companies’ regime and take advantage of the small companies’ exemptions in 
preparing the directors’ report and from the requirement to prepare a strategic report. 

 
Responsibilities of trustees 
 
As explained more fully in the trustees’ responsibilities statement, the trustees (who are 
also the directors of the charitable company for the purposes of company law) are 
responsible for the preparation of the financial statements and for being satisfied that they 
give a true and fair view, and for such internal control as the trustees determine is necessary 
to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, 
whether due to fraud or error. 

 
In preparing the financial statements, the trustees are responsible for assessing the 
charitable company’s ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, 
matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the 
trustees either intend to liquidate the charitable company or to cease operations, or have 
no realistic alternative but to do so. 
 
Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements 
 
We have been appointed as auditor under section 44(1)(c) of the Charities and Trustee 
Investment (Scotland) Act 2005 and under the Companies Act 2006 and report in 
accordance with regulations made under those Acts. 
 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements 
as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue 
an auditor’s report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of 
assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs (UK) will 
always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud 
or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could 
reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of 
these financial statements. 
 
A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements is 
located on the Financial Reporting Council’s website at: 
www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities. This description forms part of our auditor’s report. 
 
We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant 
deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit. 
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Use of our report 
 
This report is made solely to the charitable company’s members, as a body, in accordance 
with Chapter 3 of Part 16 of the Companies Act 2006. Our audit work has been undertaken 
so that we might state to the charitable company’s members those matters we are required 
to state to them in an auditor’s report and for no other purpose.  To the fullest extent 
permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the 
charitable company and the charitable company’s members as a body, for our audit work, 
for this report, or for the opinions we have formed. 
 
 
 
Lesley Kendrew (Senior Statutory Auditor) 
For and on behalf of BHP LLP, Statutory Auditor 
 
 
 
BHP LLP, Statutory Auditor 
New Chartford House 
Centurion Way 
Cleckheaton 
Bradford 
West Yorkshire 
BD19 3QB 
 

 
Date: 15-Feb-2021

https://adobecancelledaccountschannel.eu1.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAK8qqbq82CrUuO4nvR6wRKARMXR-CN4mR
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STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES incorporating Income and Expenditure Account

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st JULY 2020

Notes Unrestricted Restricted Endowment Total Total
Funds Funds Funds 2020 2019

£ £ £ £ £
INCOME AND EXPENDITURE

  INCOMING RESOURCES
Incoming resources from generated funds:
Voluntary income

Donations and Grants 1 309,189 565,120            - 874,309 1,462,187 
Investment income 2 7,230 78                      - 7,308 10,602 
Incoming resources from 

charitable activities 3 12,742,510 -                     - 12,742,510 11,997,229 
Other incoming resources

Profit on disposal of fixed assets 3,000 -                     - 3,000 420 
 

   Total incoming resources 13,061,929 565,198            - 13,627,127 13,470,438 

  RESOURCES EXPENDED
Costs of generating funds

Fundraising and publicity 4 183,064 94,639              - 277,703 328,689 
Charitable activities

Direct charitable expenditure 5 12,397,617 224,741            - 12,622,358 12,637,381 
Donations made 6 6,773 76,079              - 82,852 150,766 

 
  Total resources expended 6 12,587,454 395,459            - 12,982,913 13,116,836 

  Net incoming resources 
before transfers 7 474,475 169,739            - 644,214 353,602 

Analysed as:
Operating surplus/(deficit) 8 444,077 (29,646) - 414,431 (279,325)
Net non operating income
   after fundraising costs 30,398 199,385            - 229,783 632,927 

  Net incoming resources 
before transfers 474,475 169,739            - 644,214 353,602 

Transfer between funds 16 57,432 (57,432) - - -  

  Net income for the year 531,907 112,307 - 644,214 353,602 

Other recognised gains & losses:
Unrealised gain/(loss) on investments 9,657 -                     - 9,657 (10,996)

  Net movement in funds 541,564 112,307 - 653,871 342,606 

  Balances brought forward 
at 1st August 2019 16 11,278,696 981,783            98,175 12,358,654 12,016,048 

  Balances carried forward 
at 31st July 2020 16 11,820,260 1,094,090         98,175 13,012,525 12,358,654 

The operating surplus for the year arises from the company’s continuing operations. 
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BALANCE SHEET AT 31st JULY 2020
Notes 2020 2019

£ £

FIXED ASSETS
Tangible assets 9 8,688,133                  8,898,467       

Investments 10 148,607                     138,950          

8,836,740                  9,037,417      

CURRENT ASSETS
Debtors 11 2,701,819                  1,379,785       
Cash at bank and in hand 12 3,183,755                  3,274,613       

5,885,574                  4,654,398       
CREDITORS

Amounts falling due within one year 13 1,430,743                  1,042,418       

NET CURRENT ASSETS 4,454,831                  3,611,980      

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES 13,291,571                12,649,397    

CREDITORS
Amounts falling due 
after more than one year 14 279,046                     290,743          

NET ASSETS 13,012,525                12,358,654    

THE FUNDS OF THE CHARITY
Unrestricted
    General Fund 16a 2,334,971                  1,783,161       
    Development Fund 16a 993,535                     810,667          
    Fixed Asset Fund 16a 8,491,754                  8,684,868       
Restricted
    Development Funds 16b 1,094,090                  981,783          
Endowment
    General Fund 16c 98,175                        98,175            

TOTAL CHARITY FUNDS 13,012,525                12,358,654    

A MacGreevy

R Clark
Directors Company number: 1055041

Date:

The financial statements were approved by the Finance Sub-Committee and authorised for issue and 
signed on its behalf by:
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CASH FLOW STATEMENT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st JULY 2020

Notes 2020 2019
CASH FLOW £ £

Net cash inflow from operating and other activities 17a 85,479 1,024,361 

Investments and servicing of finance 17b 3,377 1,286 

Net capital expenditure 17c (162,494) (1,254,457)

(73,638) (228,810)

Financing outflow 17e (17,220) (139,048)

(Decrease)/Increase in cash (90,858) (367,858)

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

As at 1 August 2019 3,274,613 3,642,471 

As at 31 July 2020 3,183,755 3,274,613 
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FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st JULY 2020 

PRINCIPLE ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

Basis of Accounting 

The financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis in accordance with the 
Charities SORP (FRS 102) - Accounting and Reporting by Charities: Statement of Recommended 
Practice applicable to charities preparing their accounts in accordance with the Financial 
Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland (FRS 102) (effective 1 January 
2015), the Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland (FRS 102) 
and the Companies Act 2006. 

L’Arche meets the definition of a public benefit entity under FRS 102. 

Going Concern 

The Trustees have considered the impact of Covid-19 on the Charity’s income and beneficiaries, 
as well as the wider economy. Whilst it is not considered practical to accurately assess the 
duration and extent of the disruption, the Trustees are confident that they have plans in place 
to deal with and mitigate any financial losses that may arise. The Trustees therefore consider 
that the level of reserves for the charity are adequate. The Trustees continue to adopt the going 
concern basis of preparation for these financial statements. 

Grants, Donations and Legacies 

Grants and donations for which the purpose is restricted within the meaning of Charity 
Accounting Regulations are shown as income under the heading of Donations in the Statement 
of Financial Activities. Restricted Donations are transferred to the Development Fund where 
they are held until expenditure in accordance with the grant is incurred. At this point any 
shortfall is transferred to the General Fund. At the discretion of L’Arche, general donations may 
be designated to development projects and treated in the same manner as restricted donations 
(see Note 16).  

Entitlement to Legacies is taken as the earlier of the date on which either:  

• the charity is aware that probate has been granted, the estate has been finalised and 
notification has been received by the Charity from the executors that a distribution will 
be made  

• or when a distribution is received from the estate   

Other grants and donations received are treated as income in the period in which they are 
receivable. 

Incoming Resources from Charitable Activities and Operating Surplus 

Incoming Resources from Charitable Activities represents the aggregate of Residents' Income 
Support, Local and Central Government grants and receipts and other non-government receipts 
provided for the maintenance of the Communities and their residents. The operating surplus 
comprises operating income less Direct Charitable Expenditure and Administration costs. See 
note 8 for the detailed figures. 

Expenditure Allocation 

Expenditure is analysed between Direct Charitable Expenditure, (which represents actual direct 
costs incurred by the Communities), Fundraising and Publicity, Administration and Governance. 
Some elements of Community costs have been paid by Central Administration but have been 
recharged to Direct Charitable Expenditure where appropriate. 
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FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st JULY 2020 

PRINCIPLE ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont.) 

 

Governance costs are those costs incurred in respect of the general running of L’Arche as 
opposed to those costs arising directly and indirectly from the provision of care and support for 
people with learning disabilities. Included within governance are items such as audit, legal 
advice for trustees and costs associated with constitutional and statutory requirements. 

Interest Receivable 

Interest on funds held on deposit is included when receivable and the amount can be measured 
reliably by the charity; this is normally upon notification of the interest paid or payable by the 
institution with whom the funds are deposited. 

Donations for L’Arche International and Overseas Communities 

Where donations have been raised for the specific purpose of distribution to L'Arche Overseas 
Communities, to minimise administration costs there can be a delay in the transfer of these 
funds to the projects for which they have been given. The size of the sums involved warrant 
separate disclosure from other funds donated to L'Arche UK. 

Tangible Fixed Assets 

Tangible fixed assets are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation. Where tangible fixed 
assets are donated, the cost is the value to the Company at the date of acquisition. Items 
costing under £500 are written off in the year of purchase. 

Depreciation 

Depreciation is provided on tangible fixed assets in equal annual instalments sufficient to write 
off the cost of the assets over their expected useful lives. A full year’s depreciation is charged 
on acquisition; no charge is made in the year of disposal or on assets in the course of 
construction. The basis is: 

 Category     Years 

 Freehold buildings   40 years 

 Long and short leasehold buildings period of the lease 

 Tools and equipment   4 years 

 Motor vehicles   4 years 

Freehold land is excluded from the depreciation on the basis of value at date of acquisition. The 
cost of fixtures and fittings is accounted for as expenditure in the year in which it is incurred. 

Investments 

All investments are stated at market value. The market value of listed investments is derived 
from prices quoted on the PLUS Market (formerly OFEX). Unrealised changes made to the 
balance sheet market values are reflected in the Statement of Financial Activities. 

Debtors 

Trade and other debtors are recognised at the settlement amount after any trade discount 
offered. Prepayments are valued at the amount prepaid net of any trade discounts due. 
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FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st JULY 2020 

PRINCIPLE ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont.) 

 

Cash at Bank and In Hand 

Cash at bank and in hand includes cash and short-term highly liquid investments with a short 
maturity of three months or less from the date of acquisition or opening of the deposit or 
similar account. 

Liabilities and Provisions 

Liabilities are recognised when there is an obligation at the Balance Sheet date as a result of a 
past event, it is probable that a transfer of economic benefit will be required in settlement, and 
the amount of the settlement can be estimated reliably. 

Liabilities are recognised at the amount that the company anticipates it will pay to settle the 
debt or the amount it has received as advanced payments for the goods or services it must 
provide. 

Provisions are measured at the best estimate of the amounts required to settle the obligation. 
Where the effect of the time value of money is material, the provision is based on the present 
value of those amounts, discounted at the pre-tax discount rate that reflects the risks specific 
to the liability. The unwinding of the discount is recognised in the Statement of Financial 
Activities as a finance cost. 

Financial Instruments 

The charity only has financial assets and financial liabilities of a kind that qualify as basic 
financial instruments. Basic financial instruments are initially recognised at transaction value 
and subsequently measured at their settlement value with the exception of bank loans which 
are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate method. 

Pension Costs 

The Company auto enrols qualifying employees as members of a group personal pension 
scheme, administered by Royal London. The Company's contributions are included in Resources 
Expended in the Statement of Financial Activities in the year in which the contributions are 
made. 

Leased Assets and Obligations 

All leases are "operating leases" and the annual rentals are charged to profit and loss on a 
straight line basis over the lease term. 

Funds 

The General Fund consists of amounts received which have yet to be committed or designated 
to a specific use by the Company. The Development Fund comprises grants and donations 
received for or appropriated to development projects. It contains amounts either restricted by 
the donor or designated by the Company for specific purposes. The Fixed Asset Fund, 
Unrestricted and Endowed, represents the net book value of property and other tangible fixed 
assets less long-term borrowings on property. 

Foreign Currencies 

Transactions in foreign currencies are recorded at the rate ruling on the date of the transaction. 
Monetary assets and liabilities are retranslated at the rate of exchange ruling at the balance 
sheet date. All differences are taken to the Statement of Financial Activities. 
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1. DONATIONS
2020 2019

Unrestricted Restricted Total Total
£ £ £ £

Donations and Grants
  received for general purposes:

a. retained in the General Fund - - - - 
b. designated to the Development Fund 309,189 - 309,189 316,595 

Donations and Grants
a. received for UK Development - 369,116 369,116 948,785 
b. received for L'Arche International - 142,356 142,356 196,807 

309,189 511,472 820,661 1,462,187 

Grants received from the Job Retention
Scheme - 53,648 53,648 - 

309,189 565,120 874,309 1,462,187 

2. INVESTMENT INCOME
2020 2019

Unrestricted Restricted Total Total
£ £ £ £

Bank interest 6,479 - 6,479 8,182 
Income from investments 751 78 829 2,420 

7,230 78 7,308 10,602 

3. INCOMING RESOURCES FROM CHARITABLE ACTIVITIES
2020 2019
Total Total

£ £

Income from Care and Support Provision 11,002,119 10,221,314 
Income from Housing Services 1,395,525 1,368,858 
Other funding 202,928 241,229 
Sundry receipts 118,803 139,033 
Sale of Products 23,135 26,795 

12,742,510 11,997,229 

Income from investments includes £819 (2019: £2,394)  deriving from an investment of endowment 
funds.
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4. COSTS OF GENERATING FUNDS
Unrestricted Restricted Endowment Total Total

Funds Funds Funds 2020 2019
£ £ £ £ £

Publicity 70,638             -              - 70,638 63,924 
Fundraising 112,426           94,639       - 207,065 264,765 

183,064           94,639       - 277,703 328,689 

5. DIRECT CHARITABLE EXPENDITURE
Unrestricted Restricted Endowment Total Total

Funds Funds Funds 2020 2019
£ £ £ £ £

Community operating costs
Employment and training 8,756,860       110,215     - 8,867,075 8,688,202 
Household costs
 & community activities 695,242           7,462          - 702,704 592,586 
Occupancy costs 1,221,748       -              - 1,221,748 1,208,216 
Repairs, maintenance & renewals 285,569           8,646          - 294,215 543,794 
Depreciation 363,255           -              - 363,255 369,837 
Workshop costs 50,427             -              - 50,427 66,780 
Support costs
Office costs 192,584           163             - 192,747 186,825 
Motor & travel 100,564           985             - 101,549 127,280 
Legal & professional 45,801             -              - 45,801 69,548 
Loan interest 3,931                -              - 3,931 9,316 
Direct support and development 552,867           97,270       - 650,137 639,090 
Governance Costs 128,696           -              - 128,696 135,907 
Loss on disposal of fixed assets 73                     -              - 73 - 

12,397,617     224,741     -            12,622,358  12,637,381    
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6. TOTAL RESOURCES EXPENDED

Staff Other Total Total
Costs Depreciation Costs 2020 2019

£ £ £ £ £

Donations to L'Arche International - - 75,638 75,638 147,766 
Donations to L'Arche
Benevolent Trust - - 3,000 3,000 3,000 
Other donations - - 4,214 4,214 - 

Total donations - - 82,852 82,852 150,766 
Direct charitable expenditure 9,376,874 371,572 2,873,912 12,622,358 12,637,381 
Fundraising and publicity 168,144 4,183 105,376 277,703 328,689 

9,545,018 375,755 3,062,140 12,982,913 13,116,836 

2020 2019
£ £

Staff costs
Salaries 8,531,837 8,322,833 
National Insurance 580,051 557,602 
Pension and life assurance costs 242,677 240,999 
Training 190,453 296,222 

9,545,018 9,417,657 

2020 2019
£ £

Other costs
Donations 82,852 150,766 
Household costs & community activities 719,319 592,586 
Workshop costs 50,427 66,780 
Occupancy costs, repairs & renewals 1,543,620 1,790,248 
Office costs 253,349 229,039 
Motor & travel 153,712 214,217 
Community support and development 32,738 33,162 
Legal & professional 116,816 133,063 
Loan interest 3,931 9,316 
Fundraising and publicity 105,376 97,992 

3,062,140 3,317,169 

L’Arche Benevolent Trust is an independent registered charity with the objective of assisting employees and ex-
employees of L’Arche who may require financial support as a result of personal hardship.

The number of staff receiving employer's contributions into the pension scheme was 364 (2019: 361) . At the year
end, no premiums were outstanding to the pension scheme provider (2019: £nil)
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6 TOTAL RESOURCES EXPENDED (cont.)

2020 2019

Communities 404 408 
Administration and Finance 16 15 
Fundraising and publicity 5 6 

425 429 

7. NET INCOMING RESOURCES BEFORE TRANSFERS

2020 2019
£ £

Auditors' remuneration - audit services 16,794 16,380 
Auditors’ remuneration – other services 1,206 1,860 
Depreciation charge for the year on tangible fixed assets 375,755 382,010 
Cost of operating leases (see note 15) 10,561 10,561 
Profit on disposal of tangible fixed assets (2,927) (420)

The net incoming resources before transfers in the Statement of Financial Activities are stated after
charging/(crediting) the following amounts:

The key management personnel of the Charity comprise the Trustees and the National
Leadership Team - the National Leader, Deputy National Leader, Regional Leaders, Human
Resources Co-ordinator, Finance Co-ordinator, Communications and Fundraising Co-ordinator
and Formation Co-ordinator.

The total remuneration of the National Leadership Team was £374,160 (2019: £361,351).

The Statement of Recommended Practice "Accounting and Reporting by Charities" requires
disclosure of the number of employees whose remuneration was in excess of £60,000. One
employee received remuneration in the range £60,001 - £70,000 (2019: 1).

During the year, 4 (2019: 11) directors, who act as trustees of the charity, were reimbursed a
total of £1,328 (2019: £3,382) in respect of travel expenses. The trustees receive no
remuneration..

During the year, there were no transactions between related parties (2019: nil)

Excluding the Committee members, the average weekly number of employees, analysed by

32



L’ARCHE - FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st JULY 2020

8. OPERATING SURPLUS

The operating surplus as stated in the SOFA is calculated as follows:
Unrestricted Restricted Endowment Total Total

Funds Funds Funds 2020 2019
£ £ £ £ £

Operating income 12,742,510 - - 12,742,510 11,997,229 
Investment income applied
  to operating expenditure 7,230 - - 7,230 10,374 
Donations for
  operating expenditure 162,592 195,095 - 357,687 416,957 
Profit on disposal of fixed assets 3,000 - - 3,000 420 

12,915,332 195,095 - 13,110,427 12,424,980 
Less:

Direct charitable expenditure 12,397,617 224,741 - 12,622,358 12,637,381 
Contributions to

Benevolent Trust 3,000 - - 3,000 3,000 
Publicity Costs 70,638 - - 70,638 63,924 

12,471,255 224,741 - 12,695,996 12,704,305 

Operating Surplus/(Deficit) 444,077 (29,646) - 414,431 (279,325)
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9. TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

Freehold Long Short Tools
land and leasehold leasehold and Motor
buildings buildings buildings equipment vehicles Total

COST £ £ £ £ £ £

1st August 2019 10,229,528 688,825 876,851 1,207,824 119,254 13,122,282 
Additions 22,652 - 13,333 84,873 44,640 165,498 
Disposals (77) - - (20,749) (11,495) (32,321)

31st July 2020 10,252,103 688,825 890,184 1,271,948 152,399 13,255,459 

DEPRECIATION

1st August 2019 2,467,717 344,902 220,574 1,075,717 114,905 4,223,815 
Charge for year 227,190 17,221 39,058 78,143 14,143 375,755 
Disposals - - - (20,749) (11,495) (32,244)

31st July 2020 2,694,907 362,123 259,632 1,133,111 117,553 4,567,326 

NET BOOK VALUE

31st July 2020 7,557,196 326,702 630,552 138,837 34,846 8,688,133 

31st July 2019 7,761,811 343,923 656,277 132,107 4,349 8,898,467 

Leasehold buildings are sub-divided into those held under short leases (50 years and under) and those held under long 
leases (over 50 years).
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10. INVESTMENTS
Quoted Listed Unlisted Total

£ £ £ £

Market value 1st August 2019 40,775 98,175 - 138,950 
Unrealised investment gains 9,657 - - 9,657 

Market value 31st July 2020 50,432 98,175 - 148,607 

Historical cost 31st July 2020 - 3,230 - 3,230 

11. DEBTORS
2020 2019

£ £

Other debtors 412,173 253,813
Prepayments and accrued income 2,289,646 1,125,972

2,701,819 1,379,785

12 CASH AT BANK AND IN HAND

2020 2019
£ £

Working cash balances 12,147 13,749
Bank deposits 3,171,608 3,260,864

3,183,755 3,274,613

The cash requirement of any major project, either capital or revenue, is estimated at least six months prior to its 
commencement and the fundraising process starts as soon as the project has been approved. Since funds raised 
for a project may not be spent for several months, this can result in temporarily high cash balances.    

All investments are in the United Kingdom.    

The listed investments were given to L'Arche as an endowment, and comprise 1,050 shares in Adnams Brewery, 
an Aquis Stock Exchange company, with a market value of £93.50 per share at 31st July 2020 (2019: £93.50) . 
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13. CREDITORS - Amounts falling due within one year
2020 2019

£ £

Taxation and social security costs 170,381 143,857 
Residents’ grants received in advance 110,540 64,886 
Other creditors 666,843 455,944 
Triodos loan 16,483 16,483 
Accruals and deferred income 466,496 361,248 

1,430,743 1,042,418 

14. CREDITORS - Amounts falling due after more than one year
2020 2019

£ £
Triodos loan
  Falling due 1-2 years 14,814 14,814 
  Falling due 2-5 years 44,442 44,442 
  Falling due over 5 years 137,123 154,343 

196,379 213,599 

Other Creditors 82,667 77,144 

279,046 290,743 

Residents grants received in advance refers to funding received from statutory bodies and we would 
anticipate it would be no greater than 1 month in respect of individual residents.

The Triodos loan at Ipswich is secured on 3 Warrington Road, Ipswich, with an interest rate fixed at 1.25% 
over base and is for a period of 25 years.
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15. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

a) Operating Lease Commitments 2020 2019

Land &
 buildings

Land & 
buildings

£ £

Falling due with 12 months 10,561 10,561 
Falling due within 2-5 years 42,244 42,244 
Falling due over 5 years 198,899 209,460 

251,704 262,265 

b) Capital Projects Planned and Committed
Capital  projects  planned  at  31st  July  2020 amounted  to  a  total  of  £1,325,644 (2019: £1,918,924).

1st August Allocated 31st July
2019 Expended (Released) 2020

£ £ £ £

Planned

Inverness, Phase 2 Braerannoch 689,924 (689,924) - 

Ipswich, Development of Anchor into Flats 1,229,000 - - 1,229,000 

1,918,924 - (689,924) 1,229,000 

Committed

Inverness, Phase 2 Braerannoch - (593,280) 689,924 96,644 

1,918,924 (593,280) - 1,325,644 

A contract had been placed for Braerannoch for £658,572 of which £579,528 had been expended (2019: £nil)

At 31 July 2020 the company was committed to making the following payments 
during the next year under non-cancellable operating leases as follows:- 

At 31st July 2020, total pledges received in respect of the above projects totalled £539,365 (2019 - £143,500)

The majority of the company’s leases of land and buildings are subject to rent review periods ranging between 3 and 5 
years. All leases currently held by L'Arche are Operating Leases.
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L’ARCHE - FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st JULY 2020

16. FUNDS 
General Development Fixed Asset Total

Fund Fund Fund Funds
a) Unrestricted Funds  £ £ £ £

1st August 2019 1,783,161 810,667 8,684,868 11,278,696 

 Fund movements for the year:

Net incoming resources for the year 474,475 - - 474,475 

Donations and Grants received for general purposes (309,189) 309,189 - - 

Purchase of tangible fixed assets (108,066) (57,432) 165,498 - 

Derestriction on purchase of tangible fixed assets - 57,432 - 57,432 

Repayment of loans and mortgages on property (17,220) - 17,220 - 

Transfer for depreciation 375,755 - (375,755) - 

Net book value of disposals 77 - (77) - 

Development Funds expended 126,321 (126,321) - - 

Unrealised gain on investments 9,657 - - 9,657 

 Total fund movements 551,810 182,868 (193,114) 541,564 

31st July 2020 2,334,971 993,535 8,491,754 11,820,260 

General Development Fixed Asset Total
Fund Fund Fund Funds

b) Restricted Funds  £ £ £ £

1st August 2019 - 981,783 - 981,783 

 Fund movements for the year:

Net incoming resources for the year - 169,739 - 169,739 

Derestriction on purchase of tangible fixed assets - (57,432) - (57,432)

 Total fund movements - 112,307 - 112,307 

31st July 2020 - 1,094,090 - 1,094,090 

The Restricted Funds form part of Bank Deposits.
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L’ARCHE - FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st JULY 2020

16. FUNDS (cont.)
General Development Fixed Asset Total

Fund Fund Fund Funds
c) Endowment Funds  £ £ £ £

1st August 2019 98,175 - - 98,175 

 Fund movements for the year:

Unrealised gain on investments - - - - 

 Total fund movements - - - - 

31st July 2020 98,175 - - 98,175 

General Development Fixed Asset Total
Fund Fund Fund Funds

d) Summary  £ £ £ £

1st August 2019 1,881,336 1,792,450 8,684,868 12,358,654 

 Fund movements for the year:

Net incoming resources for the year 474,475 169,739 - 644,214 

Purchase of tangible fixed assets (108,066) (57,432) 165,498 - 

Repayment of loans and mortgages on property (17,220) - 17,220 - 

Adjustment for depreciation 375,755 - (375,755) - 

Transfer between funds (182,791) 182,868 (77) - 

Unrealised gain on investments 9,657 - - 9,657 

 Total fund movements 551,810 295,175 (193,114) 653,871 

31st July 2020 2,433,146 2,087,625 8,491,754 13,012,525 
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L’ARCHE - FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st JULY 2020

16. FUNDS (cont.)

Restricted Funds: 1st August 31st July
2019 Incoming Derestricted Expended 2020

Transforming Lives £ £ £ £ £
Expanding the Contribution of People with Learning Disabilities in Society

36,322 - - (16,506) 19,816 

Creating More Places to Call Home

New Communities
Nottingham 22,233 6,014 - (8,075) 20,172 

Scotland 48,346 - - - 48,346 

Capital & Refurbishment Appeals
Ipswich - Purchase and Development of New Project 132,581 57,370 - - 189,951 

Preston - Conversion of Presbytery to Shared Flats 3,703 - - (3,703) - 

Liverpool - Day Service Development and Expansion 29,506 - - (29,506) - 

Manchester - Day Service Development 24,930 42,032 - (7,692) 59,270 

Inverness - Development and Refurbishment of Braerannoch Site 350,732 25,045 (5,802) 369,975 #
Investing in Leadership, Young People & Infrastructure for Growth

Assistant Induction Programme - 86,260 - (86,201) 59 

Investment in Fundraising Capacity 33,333 33,127 - (66,460) - 

Investment in Programmes & Projects Of L'Arche International
India 9,015 81,939 - (20,201) 70,753 

Africa 14,425 14,284 - (18,525) 10,184 

Poland 510 128 - (588) 50 

International 32,158 46,005 - (49,465) 28,698 

Total Transforming Lives 737,794 392,204 (5,802) (306,922) 817,274 

Local Community Projects

Kent 31,611 3,914 - (469) 35,056 

Inverness 32,475 3,949 - (2,000) 34,424 

Liverpool 6,656 6,080 - (3,380) 9,356 

London 55,186 42,602 (34,780) (10,970) 52,038 

Bognor 35,221 4,920 - (745) 39,396 

Brecon 4,611 1,420 - (920) 5,111 

Edinburgh 20,348 22,502 (16,850) (299) 25,701 

Preston 5,749 1,230 - (3,791) 3,188 

Ipswich 2,896 950 - (950) 2,896 

Manchester 47,383 16,414 - - 63,797 

Other

Grants from Job Retension Scheme - 53,548 (53,548) - 

Other restricted donations and gifts 1,853 15,465 - (11,465) 5,853 - - - 

981,783 565,198 (57,432) (395,459) 1,094,090 

     Movement in Resources

* Restrictions changed with permission of Donor

Developing resources to help people with learning 
disabilites deepen their spiritual lives 
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L’ARCHE - FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st JULY 2020

16. FUNDS (cont.)

Endowment Funds 1st August Gains and 31st July
2019 transfers 2020

£ £ £

Adnams shares 98,175 - 98,175 

98,175 - 98,175 

Analysis of net assets between funds
General 

Funds
Restricted 

Funds
Endowment 

Funds
Total 

Funds
£ £ £ £

Tangible fixed assets 8,688,133 - - 8,688,133 
Investments 50,432 - 98,175 148,607 
Current assets 4,791,484 1,094,090 - 5,885,574 
Current liabilities (1,430,743) - - (1,430,743)
Long term liabilities (279,046) - - (279,046)

Net assets as at 31 July 2020 11,820,260 1,094,090 98,175 13,012,525 

The Adnams shares were given as endowment to L'Arche; the dividends from which can be used for
general purposes.
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L’ARCHE - FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st JULY 2020

17. NOTES TO CASH FLOW STATEMENT
2020 2019

a. RECONCILIATION of net incoming resources to £ £
net cash inflow from operating and other activities

Net incoming resources 644,214 353,602 
Investment income receipts (7,308) (10,602)
Finance costs paid 3,931 9,316 
Depreciation charges 375,755 382,010 
Profit on sale of tangible fixed assets (net) (2,927) (420)
(Increase)/Decrease in debtors (1,322,034) 196,468 
Increase in creditors 393,848 93,987 

Net cash inflow from operating and other activities 85,479 1,024,361 

b. INVESTMENTS AND SERVICING OF FINANCE
Investment income receipts 7,308 10,602 
Finance costs paid (3,931) (9,316)

3,377 1,286 

c. NET CAPITAL EXPENDITURE
Payments to acquire tangible fixed assets (165,498) (1,254,877)
Receipts from sales of tangible fixed assets 3,004 420 

(162,494) (1,254,457)

d. RECONCILIATION of net cash flow to movement 
in net debt

Decrease of cash in the period (90,858) (367,858)
Loan repayments 17,220 139,048 

Movement in net funds in the year (73,638) (228,810)

Net Funds as at 1st August 2019 3,044,531 3,273,341 

Net Funds as at 31st July 2020 2,970,893 3,044,531 
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L’ARCHE - FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st JULY 2020

17. NOTES TO CASH FLOW STATEMENT (cont.)

e. ANALYSIS OF CHANGES IN NET CASH AND FINANCING

1st August Cash 31st July
2019 flows 2020

£ £ £

Cash
Cash at Bank and in hand 3,274,613 (90,858) 3,183,755 

Financing

Triodos loan (Ipswich) (230,082) 17,220 (212,862)

Total Financing (230,082) 17,220 (212,862)

Total Net Funds and Financing 3,044,531 (73,638) 2,970,893 
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18 STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES incorporating Income and Expenditure Account

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st JULY 2019

Notes Unrestricted Restricted Endowment Total
Funds Funds Funds 2019

£ £ £ £
INCOME AND EXPENDITURE

  INCOMING RESOURCES
Incoming resources from generated funds:
Voluntary income

Donations and Grants 1 316,595 1,145,592         - 1,462,187 
Investment income 2 10,374 228                    - 10,602 
Incoming resources from 

charitable activities 3 11,997,229 -                    - 11,997,229 
Other incoming resources

Profit on disposal of fixed assets 420 -                    - 420 
 

   Total incoming resources 12,324,618 1,145,820         - 13,470,438 

  RESOURCES EXPENDED
Costs of generating funds

Fundraising and publicity 4 210,724 117,965            - 328,689 
Charitable activities

Direct charitable expenditure 5 12,272,728 364,653            - 12,637,381 
Donations made 10,843 139,923            - 150,766 

 
  Total resources expended 6 12,494,295 622,541            - 13,116,836 

  Net incoming resources 
before transfers 7 (169,677) 523,279            - 353,602 

Analysed as:
Operating surplus/(deficit) 8 (170,682) (108,643) - (279,325)
Net non operating income
   after fundraising costs 1,005 631,922            - 632,927 

  Net incoming resources 
before transfers (169,677) 523,279            - 353,602 

Transfer between funds 16 1,144,343 (1,144,343) - -  

  Net income for the year 974,666 621,064-            - 353,602 

Other recognised gains & losses:
Unrealised gain/(loss) on investments 1,079 -                    (12,075) (10,996)

  Net movement in funds 975,745 (621,064) (12,075) 342,606 

  Balances brought forward 
at 1st August 2018 16 10,302,951 1,602,847         110,250 12,016,048 

  Balances carried forward 
at 31st July 2019 16 11,278,696 981,783            98,175 12,358,654 

The operating surplus for the year arises from the company’s continuing operations. 
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